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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

WELCOME NOTE BY RECTOR

Maj Gen Muhammad Kaleem Asif HI(M) (Retd) 

Welcome to the FUI. Our enviable reputation is attributed to the focused devotion of our faculty upon 
academic excellence. Your exposure to the “Global Citizenship” at FUI will trigger you on the path of 
success. We equip you with the skills and quest for research, harmony, leadership and team spirit. The due 
stress on the core values of morality, knowledge and mental development will assist you through your 
academic pathway. FUI bridge the gaps between academia, researchers and the relevant industry.

Through an 'Open Door' policy, we aim to ensure peaceful and high-quality educational standards in most 
congenial teaching/learning environments.

FUI is definitely the right choice if you are looking for academic excellence alongwith a balanced blend of 
ample extracurricular activities and a serene campus. 

I wish you the very best in your academic pursuits and pray for your success. 
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

WHY CHOOSE FUI ?

Ø A federally chartered University accredited by:

Ÿ Pakistan Medical and Dental  Council (PMDC)

Ÿ College of Physicians and Surgeons of Pakistan (CPSP)

Ÿ Higher Education Commission (HEC)

Ÿ National Computing Education Accreditation Council (NCEAC)

Ÿ Pakistan Engineering Council  (PEC)

Ø Ranked in category 'W4' (the highest rating category by the HEC)

Ø ISO 9001:2008 Certified.

Ø Highly qualified and experienced faculty.

Ø Colleges, Teaching Hospitals, University Secretariat, Hostels all housed together.

Ø Top of the line security environments with CCTV coverage and armed guards.

Ø High standards of discipline and conduct. 

Ø Financial assistance for needy students.

Ø Merit scholarships for position holders.

Ø Placement opportunities on completion of programmes.
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

VISION AND MISSION

The Foundation University aspires to be among the leading institutions of higher 

learning which contributes towards development of the nation through excellence in 

education and research.

To inspire creative inquiry and research to foster personal and professional 

development of students. The FUI is committed to provide equitable access to 

holistic education in diverse disciplines to produce valuable human resource for the 

domestic and the global communities.
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

MESSAGES

Director FUSH

The Islamabad campus of Foundation University incorporates Foundation 

University Medical College, Foundation University College of Dentistry, 

Foundation university Institute of Rehabilitation Sciences and Foundation 

University College of Nursing. In these colleges, we teach futuristic and 

community oriented curriculum and ensure that our graduates are equipped with 

all the essential knowledge of all the common diseases and they are properly 

trained to deal with human health care issues with confidence and resolve. We 

especially focus communication skills and ethics so that health care providers 

produced in this campus should become role models for their peers. We groom 

our students in such a way that they could maintain high moral values and 

standards in their practical life and are able to deal with stress at work with a smile 

on their face. I am sure, this medical campus is the place, where your dreams can 

be realized in the best possible manner and I am sure you will always cherish your 

decision to join colleges at this campus. The state-of-the-art campus houses the 

Faculty of Medical, Dental and Rehabilitation Sciences and a College of Nursing. 

We offer an unprecedented combination of teaching, research, health care and 

smooth transition of theoretical knowledge suitably dovetailed with practical 

inputs. The curricula provide valuable experience in a wide range of disciplines 

encompassing all essentials; from developing the professional skills to gaining 

the requisite knowledge and its evidence based application.

We hope you are as enthusiastic as we are about our University's aspirations

 looking forward to take pride in your professional progression and success.

Maj Gen Prof Qudrat Ullah Malik

HI(M) (Retd)
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

MESSAGES

Principal/Dean FUCD & H

Foundation University College of Dentistry (FUCD) is one of the best institutions for 
Graduate & Postgraduate education in dentistry.

The highly qualified and dedicated faculty as well as an integrated, problem- based 
curriculum endeavors to take our students to the pinnacle of academic and professional 
excellence.

The purpose built campus of FUCD along with a tertiary care Teaching Hospital (Fauji 
Foundation Hospital) are located at a strategically accessible location for a wide variety 
of patients.

Our students are likely to have an exposure to diverse conditions faced by a population of 
varied socio-economic backgrounds.

Prof Dr Muhammad Wasim Ibrahim
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Principal/Dean FUCP

We are one of the top ranking institutes of higher learning in Pakistan. With the 
highest teaching quality, fantastic learning environment and outstanding faculty 
we provide sufficient chances to broaden your wisdom and vision. We embark 
upon a mission to produce quality professionals and skilled human capital and 
proud Pakistani citizens. I offer profound wishes for your future. 

Associate Dean (Clinical) FUCP

Welcome to FUCP. We aim to produce quality professionals; a value addition to 
the skilled human resource in Pakistan. The clinical training is imparted in a state 
of the art Rehabilitation Department at Fauji Foundation Hospital. 

We endeavor to brush the talent, inculcate skills and enhance abilities of our 
graduates.

Principal FUCN

Nursing is a promising profession with multiple career opportunities at national 
and international levels. FUCN aims to prepare competent nurses, who can 
contribute towards the growth of emerging health care systems in public to 
improve patient care and meet the ever changing needs of global health care. 

As part of the FUIC fraternity, we stand committed to provide advanced and 
quality nursing education. FUCN faculty is dedicated to Teach, Guide and 
Mentor the students.
I welcome you at prestigious institute and assure you that you have made right 
choice.

Dr Naureen Tassadaq

Capt Yasmeen Saggu (Retd)
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

LIFE AT CAMPUS

Accommodation / Facilities 

Separate hostels for boys and girls are available 

for students on first come-first served basis. The 

hostel administration makes dedicated efforts to 

provide secure and comfortable living environment 

conducive for the academic growth of our 

students.

Cafeterias

Healthy and hygienic food at reasonable price is available. 

ATM, Tuck shop, photocopying and laundry facilities are available for the boarders within the premises.
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Security and janitorial Services

A 24/7 elaborate security setup is provided to cover the entire campus including hostels, through fenced 

boundary walls, vigilant security guards and modern CCTV monitoring system.

A round-the-clock janitorial service under the hostel administration ensures a clean and hygienic living 

environment for the students.

Transportation

Pick & drop service is available (on payment) for students within the twin cities at prescribed routes at 

reasonably low rates.
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Health Cover

Outdoor treatment is provided to the students under the arrangement of the Fauji Foundation Hospital 

(FFH). Medicines are issued on authorized prescription through retail issue store of FFH.

For indoor treatment, the actual bill is charged to the student in their annual dues.

A detailed SOP on the subject is available online or in Student Handbook.
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Libraries

FUI meets the needs of its students, academic and research scholars with a wide range of services 

provided by the libraries at FUMC, FUCD & FUCP. A diverse collection of books, journals & periodicals 

have been carefully selected and continuously upgraded to meet the ever changing requirements of the 

students. The library also has ventured into realms of e-knowledge & online resource in collaboration with 

HEC.

Campus Management System (CMS)

A multi-module CMS is under deployment phase at FUSH. Its Student 

Portal provides a ready online access to the students as well as their 

parents regarding various activities like timetables, attendance record, 

assignments, results, teacher evaluation and important announcements.

The detailed protocol of CMS is available online or in Student Handbook.
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Laboratories

There are fully equipped high-tech, up to date 

laboratories and state-of-the-art museums for the 

disciplines of basic as well as preclinical health 

sciences.

Clinical Skill Laboratory 

FUI is one of the few medical universities having a 

well equipped, state of the art clinical skill 

laboratory that enhances the clinical skills of 

students, using advanced technology.
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Computer Cells

FUI is equipped with state-of-the-art computer facilities. These include Wi-Fi enabled campus with high-

speed internet access & network points for laptops.

Students' Societies 

Becoming a Foundation University student is all about testing your strengths, trying new things and 

discovering what you are passionate about. There are various societies, which provide a suitable platform 

for talent expression and growth in the domains of interests.  
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Student Council

Student life at the University is vibrant and enjoyable 

with endless opportunities for growth, both 

academically as well as personally. Student council 

provides an appropriate forum for developing 

leadership skills and teamwork by organizing various 

events and attending to student-related issues with 

the management/faculty.  
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Day One Ceremony

“The aim of education is the knowledge, not of facts, but of values.”

 “William S. Burroughs”

Orientation of the new students, distribution of white coats, oath taking and 

medical ethics guidelines are delivered to new comers in the field of medical, 

dental and health sciences.

EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

 

 

Blood Donation Society

“Blood Donation” Will Cost You Nothing But It Will Save A Life!”

Blood donation camps are set up on annual and required basis by students 

and faculty.

www.fui.edu.pk 17



FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

FUIC Welfare Committee

The students and faculty members have jointly 

established a welfare committee. The purpose of the 

committee is to collect donations from the staff/faculty 

members and students of FUSH on regular basis to meet 

any unforeseen distress to any member of FUSH 

fraternity.

Excursion / Hiking Trips

 “It's not the mountain we conquer, but ourselves." 

- Sir Edmund Hillary”

Excursion/ recreational trips to various national and international 

destinations are arranged for students and faculty members on annual 

basis.

www.fui.edu.pk 18



FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Conferences / Seminars / Lectures by Eminent Scholars

Seminars on important subjects are regularly held. Renowned 

scholars deliver lectures on hard core preformed subjects and 

other topics of interest. Two international conferences AEME 2015 

and International Integrated Health Conference 2018 were hosted 

by FUI.

Annual Sports

“Physical fitness is not only one of the most 

important keys to healthy body, it is basis of 

dynamic and creative intellectual activity”

Annual sports are organized including 

integrated sports , athletics and recreational 

fun games.
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Literary and Performing Arts

Qirat, Naat, English/Urdu debates, Dramatics, Mushaaira and Singing competitions are regular features. 

FUSH students get an exposure at National and International level competitions.

Convocation

“Graduation is only a concept in original life every day you graduate”

Annual convocation includes awards to the high achievers and degree distribution in a prestigious annual 

convocation ceremony.
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Parents Teacher Meeting

Parents Teacher meetings are regularly scheduled to maintain the communication between parents and 

teachers.

www.fui.edu.pk 21



FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Fauji Foundation Hospital (FFH)

Fauji Foundation Hospital (FFH) Rawalpindi is the 

teaching hospital of FUMC. It was established in 1959 

as a TB Ward. Over the years, it has grown into a tertiary 

care/referral hospital of 810 beds. It has all the requisite 

specialties as per the PM&DC rules. It is financed and 

managed by the Fauji Foundation. It caters for the 

health needs of ex-servicemen and their dependants. In 

order to ensure the optimum utilization of the facilities at 

FFH, these are now extended to the private patients. 

The hospital is spread over an area of 53 acres and is 

staffed by highly qualified/experienced medical 

personnel and has the latest equipment for diagnostic 

facilities alongwith modern operation theaters, 

intensive care units (ICUs) and a coronary care unit 

(CCU). The hospital is the prime health care facility of 

the Fauji Foundation.

TEACHING HOSPITAL
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

BASIC SCIENCES DIVISION

Assoc Dean (Basic Sciences)

Professor Dr. Muzammil Hasan Najmi, SI (M)

MBBS, M Phil, Ph D, FRCP (Edin)

Anatomy

Head of the Department

Professor Dr. Huma Musarrat Khan

MBBS, FCPS (Anatomy)

Associate Professor

Dr. Lubna Akhtar, MBBS, FCPS (Anatomy)

Assistant Professors

Dr Nadia Rashid, MBBS, FCPS (Anatomy)

Dr. Sobia Islam, MBBS M. Phil (Anatomy)

Dr. Noreen Anwar, MBBS, M. Phil (Anatomy)

Demonstrators

Dr. Aleena Younis, MBBS

Dr. Seemab Tania, MBBS

Dr Farhan Aslam, MBBS

Dr Hiba Fatima, MBBS

Dr Nawal Azhar, MBBS

Dr Aliya Shabbir, MBBS  

ACADEMIC DEPARTMENTS
FACULTY OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

Biochemistry

Head of the Department
Professor  Dr. Maryam Wahid, MBBS, M. Phil, Ph D

Assistant Professors

Demonstrators

Physiology

Head of the Department
Professor Dr. Sadia Ahsin, MBBS, FCPS

Associate Professors

Assistant Professors 

Dr. Hajra Siddique, MBBS, M. Phil
Dr. Farzana Hakim, MBBS, M. Phil 

Ms Noor Ul Ain, MSc Bio-Chemistry
Dr Komal Pervaiz, MBBS
Dr Ayesha Aziz, MBBS
Dr Palwasha Faiz Khatak, MBBS
Dr Amna Mahmood, MBBS
Dr Bushra Rehman, MBBS, M.Phill
Dr Humaira Kashif, MBBS, M.Phill

Dr. Madiha Imran, MBBS, M. Phil

Dr Hira Ashraf, MBBS, M.Phil
Dr Nasar Abbas, MBBS, M.Phil
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Demonstrators 

PRECLINICAL SCIENCES DIVISION

Pathology

Head of Department 
Brig Dr. Tariq Sarfraz, SI(M) (Retd)
MBBS, MCPS, FCPS, FRC Path

Professors
Brig Dr. Tehmina Munir (Retd), MBBS, MCPS, FCPS,
MCPS Med Edu
Lt Col (R) Dr Lubna Zafar, MBBS, FCPS

Associate Professors
Lt Col Dr  M. Jawwad Anis Khan (Retd), MBBS,
MCPS, FCPS

Assistant Professors

Demonstrators

Dr  Hira Pervez Kiyani, MBBS
Dr Zara Shoukat, MBBS
Dr Erum Syed, MBBS
Dr Asma Malik, MBBS
Dr Ammara Abid, MBBS
Dr Fatima Iqbal, MBBS
Dr Nida Badar, MBBS

Lt Col Dr Yasmin Wahid (Retd) , MBBS, M.Phil

Lt Col Dr Samina Naseer (Retd), MBBS
Dr Abida Ashfaq, MBBS
Dr Ghazala Rustam, MBBS
Dr Saba Aniqa, MBBS

Dr Saima Ishtiaq, MBBS, M.Phill
Dr Shabana Abbas, MBBS
Dr Rehana Ramzan, MBBS

Dr. Wardha Mazhar Malik, MBBS, M. Phil

Dr Shumaila Obaid, MBBS
Dr Saima Ahsan, MBBS
Dr Aqdas Qayyum, MBBS

Pharmacology & Therapeutics

Head of the Department
Professor Dr. Muzammil Hasan Najmi, SI (M)
MBBS, M Phil, Ph D, FRCP (Edin)

Professors
Dr. Ayesha Janjua, MBBS, M.Phil

Associate Professor
Dr Mehwish Nawaz Qaisrani, MBBS, M. Phil

Assistant Professors

Demonstrators

Forensic Medicine & Toxicology

Head of the Department 
Prof Dr Yasmin Aamir, MBBS, DMJ

Associate Professor 
Dr. Riffat Masood, MBBS, DMJ

Assistant Professor
Dr Noreen Farid, MBBS, DMJ

www.fui.edu.pk 24



FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Demonstrators

Community Medicine

Head of the Department
Professor Dr. Naila Azam, MBBS,MCPS, FCPS

Professor  
Dr. Nosheen Zaidi, MBBS, MPH 

Associate Professor  
Dr. Tahira Amjad, MBBS, MPH

Assistant Professors
Dr Shumaila Humayun, MBBS, MPH
Dr Sumaira Masood, MBBS, FCPS

Demonstrators
Dr Mehwish Riaz, MBBS
Dr Fatima Ali Raza Mughal, MBBS
Dr Shaista Zulfiqar, MBBS
Dr Mariam Razzaq, MBBS
Dr Asma Anjum, MBBS

CLINICAL SCIENCES DIVISION

Assoc Dean (Clinical Sciences)
Maj Gen Prof Dr Tassawar Hussain (Retd),
MBBS, MCPS, FCPS, MRCP (UK), FRCP (London)

Dr Ali Zeeshan Aslam, MBBS
Dr Hina Akhtar Khan, MBBS
Dr Aqsa Sajjad, MBBS

Medicine

Head of the Department
Maj Gen Prof Dr Tassawar Hussain (Retd),
MBBS, MCPS, FCPS, MRCP (UK), FRCP (London)

Professors

Associate Professors
Maj Dr Omer Ahsan (Retd), MBBS, FCPS
Dr Zubia Jamil, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Asma Ambreen, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Babar Salim, MBBS, FCPS (Medicine), FCPS 
(Rheumatology)
Dr Haris Gul, MBBS, FCPS

Assistant Professors

Dr Uzma Bano, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Ghulam Murtaza Gondal, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Nayyer Yaqoob, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Shahid Mumtaz Abbasi, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Fauzia Abdus Samad, MBBS, FCPS
Brig Dr Jamal Ahmad (Retd), MBBS, FCPS (Medicine),
FCPS (Pulmonology)
Brig Dr Umair Ahmed Siddiqui, MBBS, FCPS 
(Medicine),FCPS (Nephrology)
Dr Amjad Nasim, MBBS, MCPS, FCPS

Dr Shahida Perveen, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Wajid Hussain, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Husnain Hashim, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Atif Abbas, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Samreen Khalid, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Saba Samreen, MBBS, FCPS (Medicine), 
FCPS(Rheumatology)

www.fui.edu.pk 25



FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Dr Shumaila Awan, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Batool Butt, MBBS, FCPS
Maj Dr Asim Shahzad (Retd), MBBS, FCPS
Dr Ayesha Masood, MBBS, FCPS

Dr Talal Safdar, MBBS FCPS
Dr Hassan Salim, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Imtiaz Ahmed, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Muhammad Usman, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Saeed Arif, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Syed Kumail Hassan Kazmi, MBBS, FCPS

Brig Prof Dr Aurangzeb (Retd), MBBS, FCPS

Dr Syed Inam Ullah Shah, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Sami Ullah, MBBS, FCPS
Maj Gen Dr Maqbool Ahmad (Retd), MBBS, FCPS
Brig Dr Syed Hashim Zaidi, MBBS, FCPS

Brig Dr Abrar Hussain Zaidi (Retd), MBBS, FCPS
Dr Mehreen Baig, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Raja Najam Ul Haq, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Khalil Ur Rehman, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Muhammad Imran, MBBS, FCPS

Dr Kishwar Ali, MBBS, FCPS, MRCSA
Dr Muhammad Taimur, MBBS, FCPS

Senior Registrars

Surgery

Head of the Department

Professors

Associate Professors 

Assistant Professors 

Dr Sameena Aman, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Jamil Ahmad Shah, MBBS, FCPS

Senior Registrars
Dr Muzna Iftikhar, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Huma Ahmed Khan, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Nousheen Saleem, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Mehwish Noor, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Nadia Attiq, MBBS, FCPS

Dr Tehmina Nazir, MBBS, DOMS, FCPS

Dr Naila Obaid, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Sana Nadeem, MBBS, FCPS

Brig Prof Dr Mirza Khizar Hameed (Retd), MBBS, FCPS

Maj Gen Dr Sayed Nusrat Raza (Retd), MBBS, FCPS,
FRCS, FICS
Dr Iftikhar Aslam, MBBS, FCPS

Dr Irshad Ali, MBBS, FCPS

Ophthalmology (EYE)

Head of the Department
Dr Prof Asfandyar Asghar, MBBS, FCPS

Associate Professor

Assistant Professors

Otolaryngology / Head and Neck Surgery (ENT)

Head of the Department

Professors

Assistant Professor
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Senior Registrar
Dr Nudrat Khalil, MBBS, FCPS

Prof Dr Azra Saeed Awan, MBBS, MCPS, FCPS 

Dr Nadia Ahmed Bokhari, MBBS, FCPS

Dr Ambreen Fatima, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Hina Tabasum, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Asma Iqbal, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Touseef Fatima, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Asia Raza, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Atikka Masud, MBBS, FCPS

Maj Gen Prof Dr Liaqat Ali (Retd), MBBS, FCPS

Gynaecology & Obstetrics

Head of the Department

Professor
Dr Zartaj Hayat, MBBS, MCPS, FCPS
Dr Faiza Ibrar, MBBS, MCPS, FCPS
Dr Arifa Bari, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Samina Irshad, MBBS, FCPS

Associate Professors

Assistant Professors 

Senior Registrars
Dr Maria Ashraf, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Madiha Ahmed, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Rubina Jabeen, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Nazish Shifa, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Tayyaba Rashid, MBBS, FCPS

Anaesthesiology
Head of the Department

Professor

Associate Professor

Dermatology

Head of the Department
Prof Dr Farid Ur Rehman, MBBS, FCPS

Assistant Professor

Psychiatry & Behavioural Sciences

Head of the Department
Lt Col Prof Dr Nadeem Abbas (Retd), MBBS, MCPS,
FCPS

Professors
Dr Nadia Azad, MBBS, FCPS
Dr. Khalid Hayat Khan, MBBS, FCPS

Assistant Professor
Dr Sawera Mansoor, MBBS, FCPS

Senior Registrar
Dr Rabeea Iesar, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Usama Bin Zubair, MBBS, FCPS

Brig Dr Manzoor Ahmed Faridi, MBBS, MCPS, FCPS

Dr Khaleel Ahmad, MBBS, FCPS

Dr Asma Javaid, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Attiya Tareen, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Bilquis Fatima, MBBS, FCPS
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

Orthopaedic Surgery

Head of the Department
Brig Prof Dr Muhammad Salim (Retd), MBBS, FCPS

Professor
Dr Nouman Maqbool, MBBS, FCPS

Associate Professors
Dr Ahmad Bilal Khalique, MBBS, FCPS

Assistant Professors
Dr Kamran Asghar, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Hamza Fareed MBBS, FCPS

Paediatrics

Head of the Department
Prof Dr Munir Akmal Lodhi, MBBS, FCPS

Associate Professor
Dr Huma Saleem Khan, MBBS, MCPS, FCPS
Dr Awais Tahir, MBBS, FCPS, MCPS

Assistant Professors 
Dr Sumaira Khalil, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Kiran Mushtaq Toor, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Muhammad Almas Hashmi, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Syed Zulfiqar Haider, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Sayed Ibrar Hussain, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Rabia Aziz, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Iffat Batool MBBS, FCPS

Senior Registrars
Dr Saira Arshad, MBBS, FCPS

Urology

Head of the Department 
Maj Prof Dr Khalid Farouk (Retd), MBBS, 
FRCS(Ireland), FCPS

Senior Registrar
Dr Asher Masood, MBBS, FCPS 

Neurosurgery

Head of Department
Associate Prof Dr Syed Atif Mahmood Kazmi, MBBS,
FCPS

Radiology

Head of the Department
Professor Dr Kiran Fatima Farooq, MBBS, FCPS

Associate Professor
Dr Nuwayrah Jawaid Saghir, MBBS, FCPS

Assistant Professors
Dr Amna Khalid, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Faryal Asmat, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Anisa Kalsoom, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Aasma Nudrat Zafar, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Sumera Mushtaq, MBBS, FCPS

Senior Registrar
Dr Sana Tajammal, MBBS, FCPS 

MDL
Asst Prof. Dr Umar Saeed, PhD
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Anatomy

Head of the Department
Prof Dr Huma Musarrat Khan, MBBS, MHPE, FCPS
(Anatomy)

Professor
Dr Saadia Rashid, MBBS, M. Phil (Anatomy)

Demonstrators
Dr Rida Fatima, BDS
Dr Atia Jamal, BDS

Biochemistry

Head of the Department
Prof Dr Maryam Wahid, MBBS, M. Phil, PhD

Assistant Professors
Dr Aneela Shabbir, MBBS,Mphil.

Demonstrators
Dr Meshayam Naseem, BDS
Dr Aila Afzal Bhatti, BDS

Physiology

Head of the Department
Prof Dr Sadia Ahsin, MBBS, FCPS

Professors 
Dr Gul-e-Naghma, MBBS, M. Phil

Demonstrators 
Dr Maryam Nasim, BDS
Dr Fatima Zaheer, BDS

Oral Biology

Head of the Department
Assistant Prof. Dr Saqlain Gilani BDS, MSc (UK)

Faculty Assistant Professor
Dr. Ammar Abdullah Malik, BDS, Mphil

Demonstrators 
Dr. Abeera Khan, BDS

Pathology

Head of the Department
Prof Dr Tariq Sarfraz, MBBS, MCPS, FCPS, FRCPath

Professors
Dr Fatima Kaleem, MBBS, M Phil

Demonstrators
Dr Amna Waheed, BDS
Dr Malghalara Khattak, BDS

Pharmacology

Head of the Department
Prof Dr Muzammil Hasan Najmi, SI (M), 
MBBS, M Phil, Ph D, FRCP (Edin)
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Associate Professors
Dr Zarafshan Badar, MBBS, M.Phil

Demonstrators
Dr Aisha Jawad Khan,BDS

Dental Materials

Head of the Department
Prof Dr. Sidra Aamer, BDS, M.Sc

Assistant Professor
Dr. Abdul Qadir, BDS, Msc

Demonstrators
Dr. Saima Zafar, BDS
Dr. Kainat Fatima, BDS

Community Dentistry

Head of the Department
Assistant Prof Dr. Sana Masood Aslam

Demonstrators
Dr. Fakeha Zahid, BDS
Dr. Numrah Shakeel, BDS

GEN MEDICINE

Head of the Department
Prof Dr Tassawar Hussain, MBBS,
MCPS, FCPS, MRCP (UK), FRCP (London)

Professors
Dr Uzma Bano, MBBS, FCPS

Dr Nayyer Yaqoob, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Shahid Mumtaz Abbasi, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Amjad Nasim (Rheumatology), MBBS, FCPS

Associate Professors
Dr Omer Ahsan, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Zubia Jamil, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Muhammad Shahid Aziz, MBBS, MCPS, FCPS 
Dr Adnan Ghafoor, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Fauza Abdus Samad, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Babar Salim (Rheumatology), MBBS, FCPS

Assistant Professors
Dr Shaumaila Awan, MBBS, MRCP 
Dr Wajid Hussain, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Husnain Hashim, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Atif Abbas, MBBS
Dr Ayesha Masood (Cardiology), MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Asma Ambreen (Pulomonology), MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Batool Butt (Nephrology), MBBS,FCPS
Dr Asim Shahzad (Gastroenterology), MBBS, FCPS

Senior Registrars
Dr Shahida Perveen, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Sehrish Janah Asif, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Samreen Khalid, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Qurat UlAin
Dr Ambreen Shams (Nephrology)
Dr Saba Samreen (Rheumatology), MBBS, FCPS Rhe,
FCPS Med 
Dr Haris Gul (Rheumatology)

Demonstrator
Dr. Qurat Ul Ain, BDS
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Gen Surgery

Head of the Department
Prof Dr Aurangzeb, MBBS, FCPS

Professors
Dr Syed Inam Ullah Shah, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Maqbool Ahmad

Associate Professors 
Dr Abrar Hussain Zaidi, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Mehreen Baig, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Raja Najam Ul Haq
Dr Khalil Ur Rehman, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Muhammad Imran, MBBS, FCPS
 Dr Muhammad Attique Sadiq, MBBS, FCPS

Assistant Professors 
Dr Pervaiz Ahmad Aftab, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Kishwar Ali, MBBS, FCPS, MRCSA
Dr Hamid Rasheed Goreja, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Aisha Aslam, MBBS, FCPS
Dr Muhammad Taimur, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Sameen Aman

Senior Registrars
Dr Muzna Iftikhar, MBBS, FCPS 
Dr Jamil Ahmad Shah
Dr Nousheen Saleem 
Dr Saira Khalid

Periodontology

Head of the Department
Associate Prof Dr. Batool Zara, BDS, MCPS

Assistant Professors
Dr. Nasar Um Min Allah

Demonstrators
Dr. Ahmed Amir Sheikh, BDS
Dr. Waleed Mushtaq

Oral Medicine

Head of the Department
Assistant Prof Dr. Muhammad Umair, BDS, MCPS

Assistant Professor
Dr. Majida Rahim, BDS, MCPS

Senior Registrar
Dr. Saddaf Raffi

Demonstrators
Dr. Khadija Tahira, BDS
Dr. Maumoona Zia, BDS

Oral Pathology

Head of the Department
Prof Dr. Nadia Zaib, BDS, M.Phil

Assistant Professor
Dr. M. Wajahat Ghafoor, BDS, MCPS

Demonstrators
Dr. Fakeha Meraj Ansari, BDS, Mphil
Dr. Sidra Ghayas, BDS
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Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery

Principal/Dean
Prof Dr. Muhammad Wasim Ibrahim

Head of Department
Professor
Prof Dr. Ayesha Maqsood

Assistant Professor
Dr. Syeda Rabia Rahat Geelani, BDS, FCPS

Demonstrators
Dr. Soban Arshad
Dr. Iram Rashid

Operative Dentistry

Head of the Department
Prof Dr. Nadia Aman, BDS, FCPS

Assistant Professors
Dr. Mansoor Khan, BDS, FCPS

Senior Registrar
Dr. Atikah Saghir

Demonstrators
Dr. Madeeha Sattar, BDS
Dr. Hina Ishaq, BDS
Dr. Esha Yousuf, BDS

Orthodontics

Head of the Department
Prof Dr. Rozina Nazir, BDS, FCPS, MHPE

Assistant Professor
Dr. Tania Arshad Siddiqui, BDS, FCPS 
Dr. Usman Ahmed, BDS, FCPS

Demonstrators / Registrar
Dr. Rija Tehsin, BDS 
Dr. Amina Malik, BDS
Dr. Anoushay aamer, BDS

Prosthodontics

Head of Department
Prof Dr. Salman Ahmad

Assistant Professor
Dr. Shoaib Rahim, BDS, FCPS
Dr. Hassam Anjum Mir 

Senior Registrar
Dr. Saad Mansoor, BDS 

Demonstrators
Dr. Abeer Ijaz, BDS
Dr. Fatima Mamoon,  BDS

Accident & Emergency

Assistant Professor
Dr. Maidah Hanif, BDS, FCPS

Pediatric Dentistry

Head of the Department
Assistant Prof Dr. Beenish Abbas
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Demonstrators
Dr. Hina Ishaq, BDS
Dr. Ramesha Azam, BDS

Dental Education & Research

Head of the Department
Assistant Prof Dr. Ahsan Malik, BDS, MMEd

Assistant Professors
Dr. Fizza Sahar Anwar, BDS, MHPE
Dr. Qaiser Masud Sheikh, BDS, MHPE
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Principal/Dean FUCP
Professor Dr. Furqan Ahmed Siddiqi
BSPT, DPT (Post Professional), PGD PE & TM 
PhD in Rehabilitation Sciences, Lead Auditor SGS UK,
Member NCRC National Curriculum Review
Committee, HEC 

Associate Dean Clinical
Professor Dr. Naureen Tassadaq
MBBS FCPS (Rehab), Msc Pain Medicine
HOU Department of Physical  Medicine and 
Rehabilitation FFH

FACULTY MEMBERS

HoD Undergraduate Program
Dr.Wardah Ajaz Qazi (Assistant Professor)
BSPT, PP.DPT, ACMed, PhD*

HoD Postgraduate Program
Dr. M. Furqan Yaqoob (Assistant Professor)
BSPT, DPT (Post Professional), PGC, Certified lead
auditor IRCA UK, MS-OMPT, ACMed, PhD * 
Silver Medalist

Assistant Professors
Dr. Muhammad Ehab Azim 
DPT, MS-NMPT, PGC (Australia), PhD * 
Gold Medalist

Dr. Hina Shafi
BSPT, DPT (Post Professional) MS-SPT, PhD *
Gold Medalist

Dr. Muhammad Furqan Hassan 
DPT, MS-OMPT, PhD *

Dr. Sana Ahsan
DPT, MS-NMPT, PGC, PGD, PhD *

Dr. Sana Bashir DPT, MS-CPPT, ACMed

Dr. Muhammad Osama
DPT, MS-OMPT, CHPE, CME, PhD *
Gold Medalist

Dr. Zara Khalid
DPT, MS-CPPT, PGC (Aus), PhD *
Gold Medalist

Senior Lecturers
Dr. Qurat-ul-Ain 
BS-PT, PP – DPT MS-OMPT, CME
Gold Medalist

Dr. Saba Murad, DPT, MS – CPPT, PGC (AUS)
Gold Medalist

Lecturers
Dr. Nida Mushtaq Kiyani, BSPT, MS-NMPT
Dr. Hafiz Ali Bin Asim BSPT, PPDPT, MS-SPT, PhD *
Dr. Madiha Ashfaq DPT, MS-CPPT
Dr. Muhammad Saqeef DPT, MS-CPPT
Dr. Ruqqaiya Begum DPT, MS – OMPT
Dr. Anam Rehman BSPT, PPDT, MS-OMPT
Dr. Sidra Qureshi DPT, MS-WHPT Gold Medalist
Dr. Sanna Pervaiz , DPT, MS-NMPT
Dr. Ateeqa Younis, DPT, MS-OMPT

FACULTY OF REHABILITATION SCIENCES
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Dr. Saman Shaukat, DPT, MS-NMPT Gold Medalist

Demonstrators
Dr. Marwa Asim, DPT, MS-OMPT
Dr. Zoha Sabir, DPT, MS-MSKPT
Dr. Maheen Mazhar, DPT, MS-MSKPT
Dr. Maheen Farooq, DPT, MS-MSKPT*
Dr. Qurat ul Ain Khalid, DPT, MS-MSKPT*
Dr. Muhammad Faiz, DPT

FACULTY OF COLLEGE OF NURSING

Principal
Capt Mrs Yasmeen Saggu, (Retd) 
MSN, RN,RM,DTA,DWA

Vice Principal
Maj Mrs Fouzia Jabeen, (Retd)
RN,RM, Post RN BS Nursing, MPH
Senior Lecturer
Mrs Jamila Haider
RN,RM ,Post RN, BSN Nursing, MPH 

Mrs Seraphine Emmanuel
RN, RM, Post BSN, MSN

Miss Ammara Sundas
BSN, MS HCM (in progress)

Assistant Professor
Mr Kamran Manwar
MSN, Diploma in ICU, Post RN
BSN Nursing,  RN

Mr Muhammad Imran, MSN, BSN Nursing
Mr Sajjad Ahmad, MSN, BSN Nursing

Lecturer
Miss Ruth Christina
RN, RM, Post RN, BSN Nursing  

Mrs Tabassum Nauman
BSN, MSc Psychology, MEd (in progress)

Ms Atiqa Saleem, BS Nursing
Nosheen Nazeer, BS Nursing
Mrs Saima Ishafaq, RN, RM BS Midwifery (BSM)
Capt Azra Mehmood, RN, BSN
Miss Bushra Ikram, RN , BSN

Nursing Instructor
Capt Kafia Sohail, (Retd), RN, RM, DTA, DWA
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DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL EDUCATION

Foundation University Medical College implements medical education standards of Pakistan Medical and 

Dental Council and World Federation of Medical Education. The college has a dedicated and ever 

progressive Department of Medical Education.

We inspire creative inquiry and research to foster personal and professional development of students and 

faculty in a best evidence based medical educational environment. We aim at producing valuable health 

professionals to meet the challenges faced by the local and the global communities. A multidimensional 

approach of integration of curriculum, innovative teaching and educational research is adopted to achieve 

high standard of professionalism, critical thinking skills, curriculum development and assessment.

The Department of Medical Education ensures best evidence medical education being practiced 

worldwide in form of Modular Integrated Program early on, followed by the Clinical Clerkship. The 

educational strategies are student centered, integrated, problem- based, and community oriented. The 

subject of Behavioral Sciences, including ethics and professionalism is spirally embedded. Department of 

Medical Education develops and constantly reviews / revises outcome based integrated modular 

curriculum and integrated assessment. The assessment, systems quality and secrecy is ensured by our 

dedicated Examination Cell.

A well-equipped, state of the art Clinical Skills Laboratory is in place for undergraduate and post graduate 

training to enhance the clinical skills of graduating physicians and to ensure patient safety.

Student Mentoring Program has been introduced to ensure students' personal and professional grooming / 

growth under guidance of the seasonal / experienced and mature professional faculty members.

Advanced Level Certificate Medical Education (ACMed) has been started by DME since 2018. This 6 

months course is developed to prepare FUSH faculty and external faculty for excellence in teaching.  

Department of Medical Education endeavors to develop Educational Research Culture and collaborate 

with other institutions at national and international level to promote multicentre educational research.
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Director
Brig Prof Dr Irfan Shukr SI(M) Retd, 
MBBS, FCPS, DCPS, M.ME

Assistant Professor
Dr Tayyaba Iftikhar Mirza, MBBS, MHPE

Senior Lecturer
Dr Shazia Inam, MBBS, M.ME, CB, EME, DB EM

Lecturer
Dr Tafseer Abbas, PhD Islamiyat
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Administration

Lt Col Kashif Naveed Ansari (Retd) Manager Administration
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 203)

Mr Atif Ashfaq Manager Finance
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 414)

Maj Muhammad Ishtiaq, TI(M) (Retd) Warden Hostels
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 506)

Miss Zaib Un Nisa Warden Girls Hostel
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 504)

Students’ Affairs

Lt Col Khizar Hayat (Retd) Manager Student Affairs
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 205)

FUSH ADMINISTRATION

Col Rana Rashid Rahman (Retd)
General Manager Administration FUSH
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Maj Muhammad Usman Hashmat (Retd) Asst Manager Student Affairs
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 205)

Mr Azhar Mehmood Qazi Librarian
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 411)

Mr Ajmal Khan Jadoon Network/System Administrator
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 211)

Mr Tilawat Khan Data Center Coordinator
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 313)

Mr Muhammad Zeeshan Gohar CMS Coordinator
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 313)

Establishment Office (Faculty)

Lt Col Ahmed Raza Khan TI(M), (Retd) Establishment Officer Faculty 
(+92-51-5788171 Ext: 516)
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Students Hub provides one window facility to the parents/ students, admission desirous candidates and 

students who seek the information about the admission, examinations, results, payments and all related 

details from admission till graduation and beyond. The Students Hub is located at the campus entry point to 

facilitate the student and visitors. It offers services to students.

STUDENTS HUB
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The candidates have the option of applying for the following programmes / colleges in Foundation 

University School of Health Sciences (FUSH) Islamabad.

   PROGRAMME COLLEGE
Ÿ    MBBS Foundation University Medical College (FUMC)
Ÿ    BDS Foundation University College of Dentistry (FUCD)
Ÿ    DPT / MS-MSKPT Foundation University College of Physical Therapy (FUCP)
Ÿ    BSN / PRN / NA / DSA Foundation University College of Nursing (FUCN)

Applying to MBBS & BDS

150 students for MBBS and 50 students for BDS are admitted per year. Admission in FUMC and 

FUCD are open to all students irrespective of gender, religion, colour, creed, class and domicile who are 

academically qualified for admission to the courses of study offered by the college. The admission is 

offered strictly on the basis of merit determined by the Admitting University as per the admission criteria set 

by the PM&DC.

Applications

Candidates will apply Online with Admitting University i.e. NUMS after the appearance of advertisement in 

the national press.

HOW TO APPLY
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The weightage formula for calculation of the merit is as under:-

Ÿ

Ÿ HSSC / Equivalent - 40%

Ÿ NUMS MDCAT - 50%

Ÿ The decision of the Admission Committee is irrevocable and final. The authorities are not bound to 

explain the reasons for their decisions to the applicants, their parents or guardians.

Eligibility for Admission:

Candidates seeking admission in undergraduate medical or dental college shall be eligible having fulfilled 

the following mandatory criteria:-

Ÿ Have passed the NUMS MDCAT examination conducted by the National Medical Authority with 

minimum 55% marks for MBBS and 50% marks for BDS.

Ÿ Obtained a Higher Secondary School Certificate qualification (HSSC) or an equivalent 12th grade 

qualification recognized in Pakistan and having obtained 60% or more marks.

SSC / Equivalent - 10%
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Distribution of Seats

MBBS BDS32

Ÿ Open Merit 107 33

Ÿ W & R Quota Seats  20 09

Ÿ Foreign Quota Seats  23 08

Applying to DPT

50 Students will be admitted per semester. Admission in FUCP is open to all students irrespective of 

gender, religion, color, creed, class and domicile who are academically qualified for admission to the 

courses of study offered by the institute.

The admission is offered strictly on the basis of merit determined by the university as per the 

admission criteria. Since medium of instruction of the University is English, students are also checked for 

their English language skills.

Applications

Candidates will apply Online on university website Applications are received after 

the appearance of advertisement in the national press.

The weightage for calculation of the merit is as under:-

Matric /Equivalent 10%

Intermediate/Equivalent 40%

Entry Test 50%

www.fui.edu.pk. 
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Prerequisites for Pakistani Candidates:-

     F.Sc (Pre-Medical Group)/A Levels/equivalent securing at least 70% (unadjusted) marks.

Prerequisites for Overseas Candidates

8 x candidates to be admitted in expatriate/foreigner category 

Who can Apply:

Foreigners and Pakistanis having dual nationality / resident status of a foreign country.

Pakistani students who studies abroad for and have passed pre-medical F.Sc / HSSC/ 

Intermediate with more than 70% marks.

Eligibility for admission on foreign /expatriate seats is as follow:-

     Foreigners and Pakistani National who have passed examination equivalent to F.Sc from a 

foreign university/examination body /education system with three science subjects out of 

which Biology and Chemistry are essential subjects with 70% marks in aggregate as certified 

by IBCC, Islamabad.

       IBCC equivalence certificate (Photocopy) must be attached with the application form. In case if 

the equivalence certification is not submitted before the commencement of the classes, the 

admission of the student/applicant will be considered cancelled.

Distribution of Seats

Open Merit - 30  (15x seats each for male and female students)

Retired Category - 05

Serving Category - 05

Foreign / Expatriates - 08

Wards of Shuhada / - 02

War Wounded (Nominated by GHQ)

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

l

¡

¡

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ
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Applying to BSN / PRN / NA / DSA
Foundation University College of Nursing (FUCN) was established in 2019 and started BS Nursing/PRN 
BS Nursing degree program and Nursing/Dental Surgical Assistant one year certificate courses.  
Foundation University College of Nursing (FUCN) is recognized by Pakistan Nursing Council (PNC) and 
affiliated with Foundation University & Nursing Examination Board, Punjab.

Admission in FUCN is open to all students irrespective of gender, religion, color, creed, class and domicile 
who are academically qualified for admission to the courses of study offered by the institute.

BSN (4 Years Programme)
Eligibility Criteria

FSc (Pre Medical) with at least 50% marks from a recognized board

OR

A Level equivalence certificate from IBCC with 50% marks

Male / Female

Age: 17-25 Years

Interview is mandatory for all candidates

PRN  (2 Years Programme - 4 Semesters)

Eligibility Criteria

3 Years Diploma in General Nursing

For Female 1 Year Diploma in Midwifery and For Male 1 Year Post Basic Speciality Diploma

1 year experience as RN

Valid PNC registration

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ
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Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Ÿ

Matric with Science as HEC requirement (Physics, Chemistry and Biology as compulsory 

subjects) OR 

Matric with Arts as per PNC requirement

Male / Female

Govt employees are required to submit NOC.

Interview is mandatory for all applicants

Nursing Assistant (NA) (1 Year Certificate Course)
Eligibility Criteria

Ÿ Matric with Arts or Science (Science preferably) or equivalent with at least 45% marks. 

Ÿ Age: 15-25 Years

Ÿ Male / Female

Dental Surgical Assistant (DSA) (1 Year Certificate Course)
Eligibility Criteria

Ÿ Matric with Science (Pre Medical) or equivalent with at least 45% marks. 

Ÿ Age: 15-25 Years

Ÿ Male / Female

Distribution of Seats
BSN PRN NA DSA

Open Merit 33 30 15   15

FF Hospitals - 05 05   05

FF Beneficiaries 17 15 10   05

Total 50 50 30   25

For more details visit: http://fuic.fui.edu.pk/index.php/admissions-home
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Applying to MS-PT
15x Students will be admitted per semester/speciality(MSKPT, NPT, CPT). Admission in Foundation 
University College of Physical Therapy (FUCP) is open to all students irrespective of gender, religion, color, 
creed, class and domicile who are academically qualified for admission to the courses of study offered by 
the college. The admission is offered strictly on the basis of merit determined by the university as per the 
admission criteria.

MS-MSKPT
Master of Science in Musculoskeletal Physical Therapy (MS-MSKPT) is a specialized program in 
Musculoskeletal Sciences, encompassing musculoskeletal basic concepts, clinical knowledge, 
assessment and management approaches according to international standards.

MS-NPT
There are numerous under graduate programs and few master programs in Neurological Science and 
Practice being offered in Pakistan, but this MS-NPT program is a specialized program in Neurological 
Sciences, encompassing both basic concepts, clinical knowledge, assessment and conservative 
management approaches according to international standards. 

MS-CPT
There are numerous undergraduate programs and few masters programs in Cardiopulmonary Physical 
Therapy being offered in Pakistan. This MS-CPT program will encompass integration of basic concepts 
and theoretical framework, latest evidence based foundational and clinical knowledge, assessment, and 
conservative management approaches according to international standards.
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Admission Criteria

Ÿ Doctor of Physical Therapy (DPT-5 years/BSPT (4 years) from any HEC recognized University or 

equivalent qualification.

Ÿ University Entrance Test.

Ÿ     Relevant field experience will be preferred

Ÿ     Incomplete/late applications will not be considered

The decision of the Admission Committee is irrevocable and final. The authorities are not bound to 
explain the reasons for their decisions to the applicants, their parents, or guardian

Determining the Merit
The following weightage will be awarded for the calculation of merit for admission in MS-MSKPT:-

Ÿ Undergraduate Marks    -   40%

Ÿ Entrance Test Marks       -    40%

Ÿ Interview/ Test                 -    20%
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Entry Test Details

The Entry Test will be Multiple Choice Questions (MCQs) based containing 50 MCQs. There will be no 

Negative Marking and applicants will be given a time period of 1 hour to answer 50 MCQs. Following will be 

the division of MCQ:-

Ÿ Musculoskeletal Physical Therapy    -    60%

Ÿ Research & Biostatistics                   -    30%

Ÿ English & General Knowledge          -    10%
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FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY MEDICAL COLLEGE ( CATEGORY- A)

FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY & HOSPITAL( CATEGORY- A+)

Tuition Fee – MBBS / BDS (2024-2025)

www.fui.edu.pk 50

Pakistani Students Rs. 19,54,000/- per year with increase of 5% in every subsequent year and 

other charges including Admission, PM&DC Registration, Security & 

Other Activity Charges:  Rs. 116,500/-

Total Programme Fee:

Rs. 10,974,500/- (MBBS) 

Rs. 8,582,500/- (BDS)

Expat / Foreign Students USD 17,640/- per year and other charges including Admission, PM&DC 

Registration, Security & Other Activity Charges:  Rs. 116,500/-

Total Programme Fee:

USD 88,200 & PKR 174,500 (MBBS)

USD 70,560 & PKR 158,500 (BDS)

FEE STRUCTURE
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Hostel

1.     Hostel facility is available for male and female students on first come first serve basis.

2.     Hostel facility is charged @ Rs. 24,000/-  (Twin Sharing) and @Rs. 48,000/-  

(Single) will be collected in advance annually.

3.     Food will be provided to students as per existing policy through contractor at mutually agreed menu at 

present rate @Rs. 670/- per day (may be revised).

4.    Laundry Charges @Rs. 12,705/- per Annum(may be revised) and advance Electricity charges @ 

12,500/ per Annum will be collected separately.

Health Facility

Outdoor Medical Treatment (OPD) Facility will be provided free of charge.

Transport Charges

The transport facility will be charged to students in accordance as per the transport routes

 @Rs. 8,500/- to Rs. 10,000/- per month.

per month per month
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DPT (FALL 2023 & SPRING 2024)
Sr. No. Details Local Expatriate

1 Admission Fee (One Time on Admission – Non Refundable) 25,000 $ 500

2 Tuition Fee (Per Semester) 210,000 $ 2,970

3 Security (One Time on admission – Refundable) 10,000 $ 150

4 Registration Fee (One Time Charges) 20,000 $ 200

5 Examination Fee (Annual) 8,000 $ 10

6 Degree Verification Charges (One Time on Admission) 2500 $ 50

Fee Payable at the time of Admission 275,500 $ 3,880

Hostel Charges (Less Catering) - Per Semester

Sr. No. Details Local Expatriate

1
Hostel Charges Accommodation Only (4 x students sharing room)
* 5% Withholding Tax

2 Hostel Charges Accommodation Only (2 x students sharing room)
** 5% Withholding Tax

3 Laundry Charges

4 Advance Electric Charges

Total (for 4 x students sharing room)

Total (for 2 x students sharing room)  
# Hostel dues are exclusive of Laundry and Catering Charges.
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FEE STRUCTURE FOR MSPT
Master of Science in Musculoskeletal Physical Therapy (MS-MSKPT)

Sr. No. Details
Total Fee

1st Semester
Total Fee

2nd Semester
Total Fee

3rd Semester
Total Fee

4th Semester

1
Admission Fee
(Once on admission)

25,000 - - -

2
Registration Fee 
(Once on Admission)

20,000 - - -

3
Security (Refundable) Once on 
Admission

10,000 - - -

4 Examination Fee (Annually) 15,000 - 15,000 -

5 Tuition Fee 88,000 76,000 76,000 92,000

6
Clinical Charges 
(only During Residency)

-  - - 18,000

Total Fee Without WH Tax 158,000 76,000 91,000 110,000
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Master of Science in Neurological Physical Therapy (MS NPT)

Sr. No. Details
Total Fee

1st Semester
Total Fee

2nd Semester
Total Fee

3rd Semester
Total Fee

4th Semester

1
Admission Fee
(Once on admission)

25,000 - - -

2
Registration Fee 
(Once on Admission)

20,000 - - -

3
Security (Refundable) Once on 
Admission

10,000 - - -

4 Examination Fee (Annually) 15,000 - 15,000 -

5 Tuition Fee 96,000 101,000 101,000 -

6
Clinical Charges 
(only During Residency)

-  - - -

Total Fee Without WH Tax 166,000 101,000 116,000 -

Master of Science in Cardiovascular and Pulmonary Physical Therapy (MS CPT)

Sr. No. Details
Total Fee

1st Semester
Total Fee

2nd Semester
Total Fee

3rd Semester
Total Fee

4th Semester

1
Admission Fee
(Once on admission)

25,000 - - -

2
Registration Fee 
(Once on Admission)

20,000 - - -

3
Security (Refundable) Once on 
Admission

10,000 - - -

4 Examination Fee (Annually) 15,000 - 15,000 -

5 Tuition Fee 96,000 101,000 101,000 -

6
Clinical Charges 
(only During Residency)

-  - - -

Total Fee Without WH Tax 166,000 101,000 116,000 -



FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

BSN / PRN (Session 2020-21)

Sr. No. Details BSN Fee PRN Fee

1 Tuition Fee (Per Semester) * Rs. 65,000 * Rs. 65,000

2 Exam Fee (Annually) Rs. 5,000 Rs. 5,000

3 Admission Fee (One Time) Rs. 10,000 Rs. 10,000

4 Registration Fee (One Time) Rs. 5,000 Rs. 5,000

5 Security (Refundable) Rs. 5,000 Rs. 5,000
stFee at the time of Admission (1  Semester) Rs. 90,000 Rs. 90,000

Hostel Charges BSN / PRN / NA / DSA

Hostel Charges (Per Month) (Less Catering) Rs. 4,000
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* Tuition fee per Semester

Sr. No. Details Fee

1 Tuition Fee (Per Month) Rs. 3,500

2 Exam Fee (One Time) Rs. 5,000

3 Admission Fee (One Time) Rs. 5,000

4 Registration Fee (One Time) Rs. 5,000

5 Security Fee (One Time) Rs. 5,000

Total Rs. 23,500

NA / DSA (Session 2020)
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The fee may be deposited in the following branches of ASKARI BANK LIMITED:-

For Expatriate/Foreign Students:-
Branch: Askari Bank Ltd, DHA-I Branch, Islamabad
Title of Account: Foundation University Islamabad
USD Account No. 061300401234
Swift Code: ASCMPKKA
IBN No. PK04ASCM0001061300401234

For Local Students:-

Branch: Al-Shifa Eye Hospital Branch, Rawalpindi
Title of Account: Foundation University Islamabad
PKR Account No. 0181-1650000020
Swift Code: ASCMPKKA
IBN No. PK79ASCM0001811650000020

For Catering Charges:-

Branch: Askari Bank Peshawar Road Branch, Rawalpindi
Title of Account: RIZ Services Plus
PKR Account No. 00300100582573
Swift Code: ASCMPKKA
IBN No. PK36ASCM0000300100582573

For more details please visit: http://fuic.fui.edu.pk/index.php/fee-structure-all
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FOUNDATION / MERIT SCHOLARSHIPS

AND

 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

The Fauji Foundation in general and Foundation University, Islamabad (FUI) in particular is committed to 

provide most conducive learning environments at NO Profit No Loss basis. The FUI has a firm resolve that 

the talented students are not denied the opportunity of quality professional education due to lack of 

resources or finances. The assistance is awarded purely on merit and has no string / conditions attached to 

it for those who excel out/shine in studies (No categorization of civilians / armed forces etc).

Foundation Merit Scholarships (Pre-Admission)

Top 3 students seeking admission in MBBS and top 1 student in BDS will be awarded scholarships, 

based on 90% or above aggregate marks as under::

MBBS

Position in Merit List Amount of Scholarship

First 50% of the tuition fee

Second 40% of the tuition fee

Third 30% of the tuition fee

BDS

First 50% of the tuition fee

Ÿ
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DPT / BSN / PRN

.

The foundation scholarship will be awarded to top 3 students for the first semester only based on 

88% (DPT), 85% (BSN / PRN) and above marks in FSc/A Level equivalent. From the second 

semester onwards, the students shall compete with other students for merit scholarship

Position Amount of Scholarship

1st

2nd

3rd

Ÿ Merit Scholarship (Open to all). Students are eligible for award of merit scholarships on attaining 

a position in the professional examinations. The merit will be determined on the basis of result of annual / 

semester examination issued by the Controller of Examination. The merit scholarship will be granted to 

the number of students as follows:-

     Position MBBS BDS DPT

Ÿ First Position 30% of the tuition fee 30% of the tuition fee 70% of the tuition fee

Ÿ Second Position 25% of the tuition fee 25% of the tuition fee 50% of the tuition fee

Ÿ Third Position 20% of the tuition fee 30% of the tuition fee

Ÿ Fourth Position 15% of the tuition fee

Ÿ Fifth Position 10% of the tuition fee

Ÿ Sixth Position 10% of the tuition fee

Ÿ Eligibility

Ÿ Merit Scholarship will be entitled to the registered students or who have been accepted for 

admission in FUIC.
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Ÿ Has not been involved in any disciplinary case in that semester / year.

Ÿ Has not failed in any subject / course in that semester / year.

Ÿ Minimum 70% marks in annual exams.

Ÿ Financial Assistance Programme (FAP)

Ÿ Financial Assistance is provided to the needy and deserving students. Irrespective of being 

enrolled in the campus, defence forces personnel or civilian category.

Ÿ The range of assistance should be upto a maximum of 50% of tuition fee which will be reviewed 

each year.

Ÿ The available amount shall be distributed among the applicants, on the basis of need of each 

case, as deemed appropriate by the Financial Assistance Committee (FAC).

Ÿ Financial Assistance is decided on the basis of information provided in the Application Form and 

scrutiny / verification by the FAC.
st

Ÿ Financial Assistance will not be applicable to 1  Year / 1 Semester.

Ÿ The student should apply for assistance every year and they will be reassessed every time 

afresh.

Ÿ Any false information / declaration or concealment of facts will lead to cancellation of any 

assistance and even admission to the college as recommended by the FAC. 

Ÿ The Financial Assistance Programme form will be available from the Student Hub and at the FUI 

website  free of cost.
Ÿ For Eligibility Criterion, please visit: 

Ÿ Minimum 3.5 out of 4.00 in case of semester system.

http://www.fui.edu.pk
http://fuic.fui.edu.pk/index.php/why-fuic/financial-

assistance-scholarships

www.fui.edu.pk 59



FOUNDATION UNIVERSITY
ISLAMABAD

PROTECTION OF WOMEN AGAINST HARASSMENT AT WORK PLACE ACT 2010
(To be read in conjunction with Cabinet Division's D.O letter No. 1/15/2010‐IMP‐II dated

29 March 2010, Primer Minister's Sectt U.O. No. 6(11)/FSA/2010 dated 22 Mar 2010 and
HEC letter No. 15‐03/HEC/A&A/2010/448 dated 28 Jun 2010)

General
1. Sexual harassment in a co‐educational Institution is not a new issue. There is awareness at National 
level to recognize the problems and its re‐dress besides legal implications which must be attended to by all 
including the Head of campus, the Faculty, Management, staff and the students alike.

2. This code of conduct is being communicated to all for its implementation inline with Act of the 
Protection against Harassment for Women at the work place. 

3. All male members working in FUI must display decent and respectful attitude while dealing with 
female staff/faculty/ students during routine business relating to academic or administrative matters.

4. Following is strictly prohibited:
a.    Counselling / discussion in closed door compartments.
b.    Gratifications / exchange of gifts involving female students
c.    Outing / excursions arranged by male faculty for individuals / group of female students, without 

prior permission of the Authorities.
d.  Any un welcome advances including request for sexual favors or other verbal or written 

communication or physical / non-physical conduct of a sexual nature, or sexually demeaning 
attitudes, where:

(1)  Submission to such conduct is made a term or condition of a student's participation in any 
activity at FUI.

(2)  Submission to or rejection of such conduct by a student is used as a basis for academic 
decision affecting student
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(3) Such conduct has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with a student's 
academic or work performance, or of creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive 
educational or working environment

e.   Asking the female to visit their offices after office hours to discuss assignments / other official 
matters or vice versa

f.    Asking the female to meet them outside the work premises with the promise of improvement in 
their academic standing.

g.   Harassment by senior students of junior female students.
h.  Epithets, jokes, written or oral with indecent and un‐parliamentary references and gossip of 

indecent nature.
i.    Using derogatory remarks referring to females.
j.   Exchange / sending of SMS / MMS / WhatsApp  on cell phones or asking e‐mail  addresses 

without mutual consent / willingness.

Social media Policy:
Social media policy is a code of conduct that provides guidelines for students who post content on 
internet on/off campus.

Guidelines:
Ÿ     Students should be professional &  responsible for what they write on social media
Ÿ     Their comments do not represent the opinion of the institute
Ÿ     Students cannot use the logo/ trademark/ name of institute without prior written permission
Ÿ     Use of social media for defaming, harassing, stalking fellow students/faculty/ staff / institution is a 

punishable offence
Ÿ     Students should keep their profiles locked
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5. Composition of the Inquiry Committee:

(1) President:   HOD/Prof Male/Female
(2) Members:   Faculty members from FUSH

           (3)    Manager Student Affairs

6.      Reporting of Complaints: All complaints regarding infringements/ violations of the code of conduct 
shall be reported to the President of committee via online submission of complaint form which is provided 
on website with email address

• Obtain the official complaint form  from FUI WEBSITE:

• Submit it to:
• [PRESIDENT COMMITTEE FOR PROTECTION OF WOMEN AGAINST HARASSMENT AT 

WORKPLACE]
• [HOD COMMUNITY MEDICINE DEPARTMENT]
• EMAIL: harassment_complaint.fuic@fui.edu.pk 

7. Confidentiality: All communications, complaints and any proceeding shallbe treated as 
'CONFIDENTIAL', by all concerned.

https://www.fui.edu.pk/imp-downloads
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LOCATION MAP

https://goo.gl/maps/pF2kmLbytor
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DISCIPLINE

The students are required to abide by the rules and regulations of the University. The University expects 

absolute integrity and honesty from its students concerning their day to day life in the institution.

Unethical behaviour during examinations or elsewhere may result in removal from the Institution rolls. 

Other reasons could be of giving false evidence, stealing, and willful destruction of institute/college 

equipment, furniture or property, physical violence against students / faculty members / staff, use of 

intoxicating drugs, possession and use of arms / ammo in the institution / hostel, organizing civil 

disturbance and non payment of fee / dues. Prolonged absence from academic activities without 

permission is also a cause of removal from the institute roll.

DISCLAIMER

Every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information in this prospectus, which is believed 

to be correct at the time of publication. The university reserves the right to introduce changes to the 

information given including addition, withdrawal, relocation or restructuring of programmes. The 

information in this prospectus is subject to change and does not form part of any contract between FUI and 

the student. 

For up-to-date and more detailed information about FUI please visit:  www.fui.edu.pk
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Foundation University School of Health 051-5788171, 5788250
Sciences Fax: 051-5788582
Defence Avenue, Phase – I DHA Islamabad

Foundation University School of Health www.fui.edu.pk
Sciences

msa_fumc@fui.edu.pk
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